

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-473

NORMAN PARKER, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THIS CLAIM
 BECAUSE IT WAS BARRED. 11

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THIS CLAIM
 BECAUSE THE ALLEGED CHANGE IN LAW WOULD NOT
 AFFECT THE OUTCOME. 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bobby v. Van Hook,
130 S. Ct. 13 (2009)..... 22, 35

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)..... 20

Boyd v. Allen,
592 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Carawan v. State,
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987)..... 25

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)..... 18

Cullen v. Pinholster,
131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)..... 12

Espinosa v. Florida,
505 U.S. 1079 (1992)..... 29

Everett v. State,
54 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2010)..... 13

Ferguson v. State,
789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)..... 23

Franqui v. State,
59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)..... 12

Harrington v. Richter,
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)..... 12

Hitchcock v. Dugger,
481 U.S. 393 (1987)..... 24, 25, 26, 29, 31

James v. State,
615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)..... 29

Johnston v. Moore,
789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)..... 26

<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	29
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996).....	31
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009).....	32
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	12
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988).....	4
<i>Parker v. Florida</i> , 526 U.S. 1101 (1999).....	6
<i>Parker v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 331 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984).....	3
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1992).....	4, 5, 35, 36
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1998).....	6
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	35

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997).....	31
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	12
<i>Reed v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 275 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	32
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000).....	13

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 833 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 558 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 976 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	27
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 30, 32
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	17
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 16, 21, 28, 32

<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	31
Statutes	
§27.702, Fla. Stat.....	32
§27.711(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....	33
28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	15
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1984).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(1).....	18
Fla. R. App. P. 9.141(b)(2).....	28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(B).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 23, 34
